40(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

105.208, hereby requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) grant an extension of 

the thirty-five (35) day period for petitioning for a hearing to March 8, 2026, or any other date not 

more than a total of one hundred twenty-five (125) days from the date of receipt of the Illinois 

EPA’s final decision.  In support thereof, the Illinois EPA respectfully states as follows: 

1. On or about October 27, 2025, the Illinois EPA issued a final decision to the 

Petitioner.  

2. On November 19, 2025, the Petitioner made a request to the Illinois EPA for an